

FILED

FEB 17 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

NO. 288153 -III

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

City of Spokane, Respondent,

v.

Joe Taylor, Jr., Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michiko Fjeld
Attorney for Appellant

Center for Justice
35 West Main Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 835-5211
WSBA #37174

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Rebuttal Argument.....	1
A. The purpose of the factual basis requirement of CrRLJ 4.2(d) is to ensure the defendant entered into the plea knowingly and intelligently.	1
B. A plea does not become invalid when a defendant pleads to a lesser degree crime to avoid being convicted of a greater degree crime..	3
V. Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

United States Supreme Court Case

United States v. Timmreck, 441 U.S. 780, 99 S.Ct. 2085,
60 L.Ed.2d 634 (1979)..... 1, 2, 5

Washington State Cases

In re Barr, 102 Wn.2d 265, 269, 684 P.2d 712 (1984)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

State v. Codiga, 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008) 2, 5

In re Hews, 99 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987)..... 1

In re Keene, 95 Wn.2d 203, 206, 622 P.2d 360 (1980) 1

State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)..... 2, 5

State v. Newton, 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976) 5

State v. Padilla, 84 Wn.App. 523, 928 P.2d 1141 (1997) 3, 4

State v. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974)..... 1, 2, 5

Washington Court Rules

CrR 4.2(d) 1

CrR 4.2(f) 2

CrRLJ 4.2(d)..... 1, 2, 3

CrRLJ 4.2(f)..... 1,2

Statutes

RCW 10.04.0175 1

RCW 10.43.050 3
